

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as
Michigan Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Civ. No. 1:21-cv-929

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCK.COM

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Plaintiff’s Undisputed Material Facts2

Argument6

 I. Summary Judgment Standard7

 II. The Foundation is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Count II of its
 Complaint.....8

 A. The Foundation Requested List Maintenance Records and the Secretary
 Denied the Foundation’s Request for Over Two Years.....8

 B. Defendant’s Denial of Access to List Maintenance Records Violates the
 NVRA9

 1. The Requested Records Are Subject to Public Disclosure Under
 the NVRA’s Plain and Unambiguous Terms.....9

 a. Each Document the Foundation Requested Is a “Record”10

 b. The Requested Records “Concern” the “Implementation of
 Programs and Activities Conducted for the Purpose of
 Ensuring the Accuracy and Currency of Official Lists
 of Eligible Voters[.]”11

 1. Data from the SSA11

 2. QVF Cancellation Records.....12

 3. Records relating to the investigation of potentially
 deceased registrants.....13

 4. ERIC Records.....14

 2. Disclosure of the Requested Records Is Consistent with
 Congress’s Intent15

 3. A Permanent Injunction Is Warranted16

 III. The Foundation Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Defendant’s
 Affirmative Defenses18

Conclusion21

Table of Authorities

Cases

Ardestani v. INS,
502 U.S. 129 (1991).....9

Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Fowler,
178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999)16

Bellitto v. Snipes,
No. 16-cv-61474, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103617 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2018) 15-17

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....16

Brown v. Schultz,
No. 1:19-cv-634, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97757 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 26, 2023).....7

Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992).....9

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. United States Dep’t of Justice,
922 F.3d 480 (D.C. Cir. 2019)).....8

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006).....16

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998).....19

Goland v. CIA,
607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978)8

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Merrill,
No. 2:22cv205-MHT, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181339 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 4, 2022). 10-11

Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.,
138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018).....1

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Lamone,
399 F. Supp. 3d 425 (D. Md. 2019).....7

Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Chapman,
595 F. Supp. 3d 296 (M.D. Pa. 2022)7

Pub. Interest Legal Found. v. Matthews,
589 F. Supp. 3d 932 (C.D. Ill. 2022)19

Project Vote, Inc. v. Kemp,
208 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2016)..... 10, 17-18

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
752 F. Supp. 2d 697 (E.D. Va. 2010)11

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
813 F.Supp.2d 738 (E.D. Va. 2011) 7, 17-18

Project Vote / Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012) 7, 10-11

Shapiro v. DOJ,
No. 12-cv-313, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115871 (D.D.C. July 2, 2020)8

True the Vote v. Hosemann,
43 F. Supp. 3d 693 (S.D. Miss. 2014).....11

United States v. Louisiana,
196 F. Supp. 3d 612 (M.D. La. 2016).....19

Statutes and Rules

52 U.S.C. §§ 20501-205116

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(3)-(4)15

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4).....1, 2

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i).....1, 2, 3, 6, 9, 10

52 U.S.C. § 20510(b).....1, 3, 4, 19

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/record>10
